

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case:-WP(C) No.24/2025
CM No.42/2025**

Haneefa Begum and others

.... Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. O. P. Thakur, Sr. Advocate with
Ms Anandita Thakur, Advocate.

V/s

Union of India and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate vice
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI for
respondent Nos.1, 4 & 5.
Ms Nazia Fazal, Assisting counsel
vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
for respondent Nos.2 & 3.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
02.02.2026

Learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the chances of amicable settlement are bleak because the respondents are denying the ownership and title of the petitioners qua the land in question.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1, 4 & 5 has seconded the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioners. Even otherwise also, the ownership and title qua the land in question is under challenge.

In that background, the chances of matter being settled by way of mediation appear to be bleak. Accordingly, the matter be placed before the appropriate Bench on 10.03.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
02.02.2026*Narinder